These adjustments were not captured in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in the prior year

while equity accounting for Axiom. The Group restated its comparative consolidated financial statements

to recognise its share of the adjustments amounting to QR 17.5 and QR 21 million respectively.

2. Uniform accounting policy

During the year management restated the comparative figures to adjust the carrying value of the Group’s

investment in an Associate (Axiom) in order to align the accounting policy relating to  property and

equipment to the Group’s policy. The Group’s policy is to use the cost approach under IAS 16 - Property,

Plant and Equipment whereby buildings were carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. The associate

accounting policy was to recognise buildings at fair value based on periodic, but at least quinquennial,

valuations by an external independent valuer, less subsequent depreciation. IAS 28 - Investment in

Associates (“IAS 28”) requires uniform accounting policies to be used and as such the adjustment was

reflected in the earliest period presented.

At 1 January 2022

Previously

reported figures  Restatement  2  Restated figures

Consolidated statement of financial position

– extract

Investment in associate companies 953,035  (52,645)  900,390

Retained earnings 1,911,669  (52,645)  1,859,024

Mannai Corporation Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

59

36. RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

At 31 December 2022

Previously

reported

figures

Restatement

1

Restatement

2   Restated figures

Consolidated statement of

financial position – extract

Investment in associate companies 671,962  (38,380)  (52,645)  580,937

Retained earnings 110,453  (38,380)  (52,645)  19,428

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Previously

reported figures  Restatement 1   Restated figures

Consolidated statement of profit or loss –

extract

Share of results from joint ventures and

  associate companies (2,716)  (17,540)  (20,256)

Loss before income tax (272,222)  (17,540)  (289,762)

Loss from continuing operations (274,219)  (17,540)  (291,759)

Profit for the year 202,460  (17,540)  184,920

Earnings per share 0.444  (0.039)  0.405

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Previously

reported figures  Restatement 1   Restated figures

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income - extract

Total other comprehensive income  162,530  (20,840)  141,690

Total comprehensive income for the year 364,990  (38,380)  326,610

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Previously

reported figures  Restatement 1   Restated figures

Consolidated statement of cash flows –

extract

Loss before income tax (272,222)  (17,540)  (289,762)

Share of results from joint ventures and

  associate companies 2,716  17,540  20,256

Mannai Corporation Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

60

37. FINANCE COST

 2023  2022

 QR’000  QR’000

Finance charges paid for lease liabilities 12,821  10,227

Interest on borrowings 240,860  260,827

 253,681  271,054

38.   TAX

In December 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) issued model rules

for a new global minimum tax framework (Pillar Two), and various governments around the world have issued,

or are in the process of issuing, legislation on this. On 2 February 2023, Law No. 11 of 2022 was published